ORDINANCE NO. 850 ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-6-7 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, IL

Section 24-6-7, Parking Violations, of the Motor Vehicle Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended as follows:

24-6-7 Parking Violations. Any person accused of a violation of an Ordinance prohibiting parking a vehicle in a designated area, or restricting the length of time the vehicle may be there parked, may settle and compromise a claim against him or her for such illegal parking by paying to the City Ten Dollars (\$10.00) for each such offense. Such payment may be made at the City Hall and a receipt shall be issued for all money so received and such money shall be promptly turned over to the Treasurer to be credited to the General Fund. The members of the Police Department are hereby authorized to refrain from instituting a prosecution for the alleged offense involved for at least forty-eight (48) hours; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to persons parking a vehicle so as to obstruct the entrance or exit of any place where Police Department or Fire Department apparatus or other emergency equipment is kept or housed or so as to block an emergency entrance in a hospital. Nor shall this section apply to any person charged with parking a vehicle so as to entirely obstruct traffic in any street or alley or parking in such a way as to reduce traffic on an arterial street to one-way traffic only; nor to any person who refuses to remove a vehicle illegally parked at the request of any member of the Police Department.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the 13th day of JULY , 1998.

Joseph Gasparich Mayor

(Corporate Seal)

Attest:

Pam Burdzilauskas, City Clerk

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS)
COUNT	Y OF	MONTGOMERY)
CITY	OF N	OKOMIS)

I, Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:

Ordinance Amending Section 24-6-7 of the Motor Vehicle Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois

was duly passed by the City Council of said City on the $_13th$ day of $_JULY$ 1998, and was afterwards on the same day and date duly approved by the Mayor of said City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the <a href="https://linear.com

Pamela Burdzilauskas, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois.

(Corporate Seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) S	S			
MONTGOMERY COUNTY)	CERTIFICATION			
	, certify that I am the duly elected the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County,			
I further certify that on $\frac{\text{JULY 13}}{\text{OULY 13}}$, 1998, the City Council such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. $\frac{850}{\text{In pamphlet form.}}$				
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 850 , including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on 300 , 300 , 300 , and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.				
Dated at Nokomis,	Illinois, this the15th day or			
	CITY CLERK J Burdzilauskas			